No. 494, S.]

[Published July 30, 1947.

## CHAPTER 445.

AN ACT to amend 66.20 (16) of the statutes, relating to metropolitan sewerage districts.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

66.20 (16) of the statutes is amended to read:

66.20 (16) \* \* \* Section 59.96 (6) (h) and 66.06 (22) (a), (b), (c), (d) and (e) shall apply to districts organized and existing under this section \* \* \*

Approved July 23, 1947.

No. 497, S.]

[Published July 30, 1947.

## CHAPTER 446.

AN ACT to amend 351.22 of the statutes, relating to producing miscarriage and increasing the penalty.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

351.22 of the statutes is amended to read:

351.22 Any person who shall administer to any pregnant woman, or prescribe for such woman, or advise or procure any such woman to take any medicine, drug or substance or thing whatever, or shall use or employ any instrument or other means whatever, or advise or procure the same to be used, with intent thereby to procure the miscarriage of any such woman shall be \* \* \* fined not less than \$1,000 nor more than \$5,000 or imprisoned in the state prison not less than one year nor more than 3 years, or both.

Approved July 23, 1947.